Families 31.12. by Year, Family type, Information, Area and Number of persons, 1992-2022

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total
24942
6179
12017
1875
1557
2795
519
24836
6263
11748
1880
1644
2776
525
24715
6454
11398
1880
1681
2780
522
24634
6567
11058
1952
1751
2769
537
24531
6729
10698
1938
1827
2789
550
24186
6905
10234
1922
1875
2717
533
24001
7066
9825
1983
1914
2659
554
23861
7254
9408
2040
1903
2687
569
23583
7415
8976
2035
2003
2625
529

2
10228
6179

1875

1801
373
10288
6263

1880

1766
379
10473
6454

1880

1762
377
10658
6567

1952

1758
381
10845
6729

1938

1790
388
10940
6905

1922

1742
371
11155
7066

1983

1721
385
11406
7254

2040
1711
401
11523
7415
2035

1706
367

5985

4326

833
711
115
5926

4223

862
730
111
5884

4171

838
759
116
5809

4064

870
751
124
5795

4007

920
745
123
5632

3890

900
720
122
5552

3819

906
698
129
5453

3699

903
725
126
5346

3600
960

662
124

4
5527

4796

492
211
28
5452

4680

531
209
32
5260

4474

571
191
24
5154

4351

583
194
26
4962

4135

605
192
30
4810

3912

673
192
33
4619

3697

707
182
33
4476

3527

709
203
37
4290

3321
737

201
31

Kainuu
5
2418
0
2187
0
175
54
2
2389
2142

190
54

2326

2064

204
54

2251

1967

230
49

2195

1896

246
46

2081

1788

240
47

1977

1696

235
39

1848

1592

221
30

1783

1506

229
41

572

515

45
11

560

504

46
10

550

491

52

548

485

53
10

529

474

45

528

474

45

517

453

51
13

502

436

54
12

468

397

122

112

N oo

133

120

11

133

121

10

127

101

90

10

103

105

91

11

o ok o



2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

23364
7608
8561
2139
1963
2535

558

23038
7657
8237
2115
2018
2442

569

22850
7771
7911
2154
2028
2407

579

22709
7871
7707
2172
1991
2415

553

22552
8027
7387
2256
1999
2340

543

22387
8151
7156
2295
2005
2235

545

22263
8310
6863
2365
2002
2196

527

22204
8445
6602
2459
1989
2198

511

21990
8470
6395
2437
1989
2172

527

21836
8497
6161
2524
2006
2145

503

11808
7608

2139

1678
383
11746
7657

2115

1582
392
11882
7771

2154

1543
414
11998
7871

2172

1567
388
12195
8027

2256

1532
380
12316
8151

2295

1469
401
12513
8310

2365

1442
396
12737
8445

2459

1443
390
12701
8470

2437
1401
393
12789
8497
2524

1398
370

5216

3526

928
616
146
5224

3480

983
620
141
5073

3320

974
642
137
5000

3274

960
636
130
4844

3129

982
607
126
4777

3087

1010
570
110

4540

2934

954
545
107
4409

2807

969
536
97
4319

2697

959
555
108
4249

2626
973

542
108

4040

3093

740
185
22
3893

2931

748
188
26
3767

2838

740
170
19
3653

2734

726
164
29
3487

2614

694
148
31
3329

2490

670
142
27
3329

2428

731
156
14
3254

2352

717
171
14
3196

2295

721
162
18
3085

2194
722

152
17

1702

1423

230
42

1606

1326

233
39

1566

1261

257
40

1507

1214

249
40

1486

1166

271
45

1433

1129

259
41

1381

1078

254
44

1317

1037

239
36

1303

1016

244
40

1247

963

237
41

443

380

53
10

406

354

43

394

342

46

384

332

45

372

320

44

359

290

58

328

264

55

319

256

51

308

240

53
10

300

231

59

103

100

104

104

89

11

102

0

89

0

10

98

84

11

30

24

o = 01 O

o o N o



2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

Total

Married or registered couple without children

Married or registered couple with children

Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses
Cohabiting couple with children

Mother and children

Father and children

21636
8584
5917
2531
1983
2106

515

21459
8631
5754
2593
1967
2016

498

21290
8637
5570
2672
1970
1945

496

21010
8610
5394
2634
1977
1895

500

20745
8602
5140
2681
1978
1844

500

20450
8548
4957
2681
1988
1783

493

20088
8469
4779
2593
1990
1763

494

19813
8409
4602
2642
1914
1751

495

19578
8373
4418
2666
1886
1746

489

19277
8310
4231
2683
1856
1709

488

12870
8584

2531

1383
372
12898
8631

2593

1324
350
12958
8637

2672

1292
357
12850
8610

2634

1242
364
12849
8602

2681

1193
373
12757
8548

2681

1160
368
12542
8469

2593

1121
359
12526
8409

2642

1116
359
12498
8373

2666
1097
362
12436
8310
2683

1074
369

4103

2517

956
511
119
4028

2468

960
481
119
3913

2409

949
442
113
3796

2314

941
433
108
3683

2194

944
443
102
3554

2103

919
431
101
3514

2042

927
438
107
3415

1980

894
429
112
3319

1917

857
441
104
3164

1771
852

441
100

3019

2111

731
160
17
2941

2041

714
163
23
2846

1942

730
154
20
2823

1916

727
159
21
2711

1806

730
155
20
2643

1741

742
139
21
2585

1664

747
150
24
2506

1616

717
154
19
2441

1537

734
151
19
2389

1520
716

139
14

1199

929

229
37

1164

894

233
34

1148

877

229
39

1132

833

249
45

1095

803

249
39

1068

759

268
38

1017

725

250
39

945

665

242
36

899

622

234
41

867

600

228
36

282

223

50

268

211

48

264

199

50
13

255

195

49
10

252

194

47
10

263

204

48
11

269

206

51
11

256

196

45
13

258

193

50
14

258

196

48
13

28

24

o P Wwo

27

26

o o

P P N O



2021  Total 19056 12404 2983 2415 839 254 71 41
Married or registered couple without children 8205 8205 0 0 0 0 0 0
Married or registered couple with children 4080 0 1642 1531 580 184 58 39
Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses 2732 2732 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cohabiting couple with children 1838 0 828 722 219 55 11 2
Mother and children 1704 1073 430 146 37 14 2 0
Father and children 497 394 83 16 3 1 0 0

2022  Total 18834 12285 2993 2350 813 237 71 41
Married or registered couple without children 8029 8029 0 0 0 0 0 0
Married or registered couple with children 3992 0 1666 1467 558 166 56 37
Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses 2802 2802 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cohabiting couple with children 1822 0 802 734 211 60 11 3
Mother and children 1695 1066 440 134 40 9 4 1
Father and children 494 388 85 15 4 2 0 0

Family type:

Families are grouped into the following types:

- married couple without children, opposite sexes

- married couple without children, same sex

- married couple with children, opposite sexes

- married couple with children, same sex

- cohabiting couple without children, opposite sexes
- cohabiting couple with children, opposite sexes

- cohabiting couple with common children, same-sex spouses (biological and confirmed mother)
- registered male couple without children

- registered male couple with children

- registered female couple without children
- registered female couple with children

- mother and children

- father and children

49

46

N =

44

42

(=3 i =)

Couple without children refers to a couple that has never had children or whose children no longer live with their parents.

Couples with children include not only couples with common children but also couples whose children are not common.

For data protection reasons, same-sex married couples and couples in registered partnerships are classified in municipal tables together with opposite-sex
married couples. For data protection reasons, same-sex cohabiting couples are classified in municipal tables together with opposite-sex cohabiting couples.

Area: These statistics apply the regional division of 1 January 2023 to the whole time series. Data for merged municipalities have been combined. Partial
municipal mergers have not been taken into account in the years preceding the merger.

Latest update: 20230616 08:00

Source: Statistics Finland, families

Units: Number



