Families 31.12. by Year, Family type, Information, Area and Number of persons, 1992-2022

						Kainuu				
		Total	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9 -
1992	Total	24942	10228	5985	5527	2418	572	122	36	54
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	6179 12017	6179 0	0 4326	0 4796	0 2187	0 515	0 112	0 30	0 51
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	1875	1875	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1557	0	833	492	175	45	8	4	0
	Mother and children	2795	1801	711	211	54	11	2	2	3
4000	Father and children	519	373	115	28	2	1	0	0	0
1993	Total	24836	10288	5926	5452	2389	560 0	133	39 0	49
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	6263 11748	6263 0	0 4223	0 4680	0 2142	504	120	33	0 46
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	1880	1880	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1644	0	862	531	190	46	11	4	0
	Mother and children	2776	1766	730	209	54	10	2	2	3
1001	Father and children	525	379	111	32	3	0	0	0	0
1994	Total	24715 6454	10473 6454	5884	5260 0	2326 0	550 0	133 0	44 0	45 0
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	11398	0434	0 4171	4474	2064	491	121	35	42
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	1880	1880	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1681	0	838	571	204	52	10	6	0
	Mother and children	2780	1762	759	191	54	7	2	2	3
	Father and children	522	377	116	24	4	0	0	1	0
1995	Total	24634	10658	5809	5154	2251	548	127	43	44
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	6567 11058	6567 0	0 4064	0 4351	0 1967	0 485	0 115	0 35	0 41
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	1952	1952	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1751	0	870	583	230	53	10	5	0
	Mother and children	2769	1758	751	194	49	10	2	2	3
	Father and children	537	381	124	26	5	0	0	1	0
1996	Total	24531	10845	5795	4962	2195	529	117	37	51
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	6729 10698	6729 0	0 4007	0 4135	0 1896	0 474	0 110	0 30	0 46
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	1938	1938	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1827	0	920	605	246	45	5	5	1
	Mother and children	2789	1790	745	192	46	8	2	2	4
	Father and children	550	388	123	30	7	2	0	0	0
1997	Total	24186	10940	5632	4810	2081	528	114	34	47
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	6905 10234	6905 0	0 3890	0 3912	0 1788	0 474	0 97	0 30	0 43
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	1922	1922	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1875	0	900	673	240	45	14	2	1
	Mother and children	2717	1742	720	192	47	8	3	2	3
1000	Father and children	533	371	122	33	6	1	0	0	0
1998	Total	24001	11155	5552	4619 0	1977	517 0	101	37	43
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	7066 9825	7066 0	0 3819	3697	0 1696	453	0 90	0 29	0 41
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	1983	1983	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1914	0	906	707	235	51	10	4	1
	Mother and children	2659	1721	698	182	39	13	1	4	1
1000	Father and children	554	385	129	33	7	0	0	0	0
1999	Total	23861	11406	5453	4476	1848	502 0	103 0	33	40 0
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	7254 9408	7254 0	0 3699	0 3527	0 1592	436	89	0 27	38
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2040	2040	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1903	0	903	709	221	54	9	6	1
	Mother and children	2687	1711	725	203	30	12	5	0	1
• • • • •	Father and children	569	401	126	37	5	0	0	0	0
2000	Total	23583	11523	5346	4290	1783	468	105	31	37
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	7415 8976	7415 0	0 3600	0 3321	0 1506	0 397	0 91	0 25	0 36
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2035	2035	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	2003	0	960	737	229	61	11	4	1
	Mother and children	2625	1706	662	201	41	10	3	2	0
	Father and children	529	367	124	31	7	0	0	0	0

2001	Total	23364	11808	5216	4040	1702	443	89	30	36
	Married or registered couple without children	7608	7608	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	8561	0	3526	3093	1423	380	79	24	36
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2139	2139	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1963	0	928	740	230	53	7	5	0
	Mother and children Father and children	2535 558	1678 383	616 146	185 22	42 7	10 0	3 0	1 0	0
2002	Total	23038	11746	5224	3893	1606	406	94	37	32
2002	Married or registered couple without children	7657	7657	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	8237	0	3480	2931	1326	354	83	32	31
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2115	2115	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	2018	0	983	748	233	43	7	3	1
	Mother and children	2442	1582	620	188	39	7	4	2	0
2003	Father and children Total	569 22850	392 11882	141 5073	26 3767	8 1566	2 394	0 103	0 32	0 33
2003	Married or registered couple without children	7771	7771	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	7911	0	3320	2838	1261	342	90	28	32
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2154	2154	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	2028	0	974	740	257	46	7	3	1
	Mother and children	2407	1543	642	170	40	5	6	1	0
2004	Father and children	579	414	137	19	8	1	0	0	0
2004	Total Married or registered couple without children	22709 7871	11998 7871	5000 0	3653 0	1507 0	384 0	100 0	30 0	37 0
	Married or registered couple without children	7707	0	3274	2734	1214	332	94	25	34
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2172	2172	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1991	0	960	726	249	45	5	3	3
	Mother and children	2415	1567	636	164	40	5	1	2	0
	Father and children	553	388	130	29	4	2	0	0	0
2005	Total	22552	12195	4844	3487	1486	372	104	29	35
	Married or registered couple without children Married or registered couple with children	8027 7387	8027 0	0 3129	0 2614	0 1166	0 320	0 98	0 28	0 32
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2256	2256	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1999	0	982	694	271	44	6	0	2
	Mother and children	2340	1532	607	148	45	6	0	1	1
	Father and children	543	380	126	31	4	2	0	0	0
2006	Total	22387	12316	4777	3329	1433	359	105	31	37
	Married or registered couple without children	8151	8151	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	7156 2295	0 2295	3087 0	2490 0	1129 0	290 0	100 0	25 0	35 0
	Cohabiting couple without children Cohabiting couple with children	2005	0	1010	670	259	58	4	3	1
	Mother and children	2235	1469	570	142	41	9	0	3	1
	Father and children	545	401	110	27	4	2	1	0	0
2007	Total	22263	12513	4540	3329	1381	328	107	31	34
	Married or registered couple without children	8310	8310	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	6863	0	2934	2428	1078	264	100	27	32
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses Cohabiting couple with children	2365 2002	2365 0	0 954	0 731	0 254	0 55	0 4	0 2	0 2
	Mother and children	2196	1442	545	156	44	5	2	2	0
	Father and children	527	396	107	14	5	4	1	0	0
2008	Total	22204	12737	4409	3254	1317	319	104	33	31
	Married or registered couple without children	8445	8445	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	6602	0	2807	2352	1037	256	89	32	29
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses Cohabiting couple with children	2459 1989	2459 0	0 969	0 717	0 239	0 51	0	0	0 2
	Mother and children	2198	1443	536	171	36	7	11 4	1	0
	Father and children	511	390	97	14	5	5	0	0	0
2009	Total	21990	12701	4319	3196	1303	308	102	31	30
	Married or registered couple without children	8470	8470	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	6395	0	2697	2295	1016	240	89	29	29
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2437	2437	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children Mother and children	1989 2172	0 1401	959 555	721 162	244 40	53 10	10 3	1 1	1 0
	Father and children	527	393	108	182	3	5	0	0	0
2010	Total	21836	12789	4249	3085	1247	300	98	30	38
	Married or registered couple without children	8497	8497	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	6161	0	2626	2194	963	231	84	27	36
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2524	2524	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	2006	1308	973 542	722 152	237	59 8	11	2	2
	Mother and children Father and children	2145 503	1398 370	542 108	152 17	41 6	8 2	3 0	1 0	0
		505	570	100	1,	Ü	2	J	0	0

2011	Total	21636	12870	4103	3019	1199	282	94	28	41
2011	Married or registered couple without children	8584	8584	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	5917	0	2517	2111	929	223	75	24	38
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2531	2531	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1983	0	956	731	229	50	12	3	2
	Mother and children	2106	1383	511	160	37	8	6	1	0
	Father and children	515	372	119	17	4	1	1	0	1
2012	Total	21459	12898	4028	2941	1164	268	90	27	43
	Married or registered couple without children	8631	8631	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	5754 2593	0 2593	2468 0	2041	894 0	211 0	73 0	26 0	41 0
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses Cohabiting couple with children	1967	2393	960	714	233	48	10	0	2
	Mother and children	2016	1324	481	163	34	8	6	0	0
	Father and children	498	350	119	23	3	1	1	1	0
2013	Total	21290	12958	3913	2846	1148	264	85	32	44
	Married or registered couple without children	8637	8637	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	5570	0	2409	1942	877	199	75	25	43
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2672	2672	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1970	0	949	730	229	50	7	4	1
	Mother and children	1945	1292	442	154	39	13	3	2	0
2014	Father and children	496	357	113	20	3	2	0	1	0
2014	Total Married or registered couple without children	21010 8610	12850 8610	3796 0	2823 0	1132 0	255 0	74 0	34 0	46 0
	Married or registered couple without children	5394	0	2314	1916	833	195	62	29	45
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2634	2634	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1977	0	941	727	249	49	8	2	1
	Mother and children	1895	1242	433	159	45	10	4	2	0
	Father and children	500	364	108	21	5	1	0	1	0
2015	Total	20745	12849	3683	2711	1095	252	65	43	47
	Married or registered couple without children	8602	8602	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	5140	0	2194	1806	803	194	56	41	46
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2681	2681	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1978	0	944	730	249	47	7	1	0
	Mother and children Father and children	1844 500	1193 373	443 102	155 20	39 4	10 1	2	1 0	1 0
2016	Total	20450	12757	3554	2643	1068	263	71	37	57
2010	Married or registered couple without children	8548	8548	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	4957	0	2103	1741	759	204	62	34	54
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2681	2681	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1988	0	919	742	268	48	7	3	1
	Mother and children	1783	1160	431	139	38	11	2	0	2
	Father and children	493	368	101	21	3	0	0	0	0
2017	Total	20088	12542	3514	2585	1017	269	65	36	60
	Married or registered couple without children	8469	8469	0	0	725	0 206	0 54	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	4779 2593	0 2593	2042 0	1664 0	725 0	0	0	32 0	56 0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1990	0	927	747	250	51	9	4	2
	Mother and children	1763	1121	438	150	39	11	2	0	2
	Father and children	494	359	107	24	3	1	0	0	0
2018	Total	19813	12526	3415	2506	945	256	65	45	55
	Married or registered couple without children	8409	8409	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	4602	0	1980	1616	665	196	53	40	52
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2642	2642	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1914	0	894	717	242	45	11	5	0
	Mother and children Father and children	1751 495	1116 359	429 112	154 19	36 2	13 2	1 0	0	2 1
2019	Total	19578	12498	3319	2441	899	258	70	39	54
2017	Married or registered couple without children	8373	8373	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	4418	0	1917	1537	622	193	62	37	50
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2666	2666	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1886	0	857	734	234	50	7	2	2
	Mother and children	1746	1097	441	151	41	14	1	0	1
	Father and children	489	362	104	19	2	1	0	0	1
2020	Total	19277	12436	3164	2389	867	258	78	29	56
	Married or registered couple without children	8310	8310	0	1520	600	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	4231 2683	0 2683	1771 0	1520 0	600 0	196 0	63 0	29 0	52 0
	Cohabiting couple without children Cohabiting couple with children	1856	2083	852	716	228	48	10	0	2
	Mother and children	1709	1074	441	139	36	13	5	0	1
	Father and children	488	369	100	14	3	1	0	0	1

2021	Total	19056	12404	2983	2415	839	254	71	41	49
	Married or registered couple without children	8205	8205	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	4080	0	1642	1531	580	184	58	39	46
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2732	2732	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1838	0	828	722	219	55	11	2	1
	Mother and children	1704	1073	430	146	37	14	2	0	2
	Father and children	497	394	83	16	3	1	0	0	0
2022	Total	18834	12285	2993	2350	813	237	71	41	44
	Married or registered couple without children	8029	8029	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Married or registered couple with children	3992	0	1666	1467	558	166	56	37	42
	Cohabiting couple without children, opposite-sex spouses	2802	2802	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Cohabiting couple with children	1822	0	802	734	211	60	11	3	1
	Mother and children	1695	1066	440	134	40	9	4	1	1
	Father and children	494	388	85	15	4	2	0	0	0

Family type:

Families are grouped into the following types:

- married couple without children, opposite sexes
- married couple without children, same sex
- married couple with children, opposite sexes
- married couple with children, same sex
- cohabiting couple without children, opposite sexes
- cohabiting couple with children, opposite sexes
- cohabiting couple with common children, same-sex spouses (biological and confirmed mother)
- registered male couple without children
- registered male couple with children
- registered female couple without children
- registered female couple with children
- mother and children
- father and children

Couple without children refers to a couple that has never had children or whose children no longer live with their parents.

Couples with children include not only couples with common children but also couples whose children are not common.

For data protection reasons, same-sex married couples and couples in registered partnerships are classified in municipal tables together with opposite-sex married couples. For data protection reasons, same-sex cohabiting couples are classified in municipal tables together with opposite-sex cohabiting couples.

Area: These statistics apply the regional division of 1 January 2023 to the whole time series. Data for merged municipalities have been combined. Partial municipal mergers have not been taken into account in the years preceding the merger.

Latest update: 20230616 08:00 Source: Statistics Finland, families

Units: Number